506373924 11/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6420680

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
GI THERAPIES PTY LTD			09/23/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	Δ		
Name:	MURDOCH CHILDREN'S RESEARCH INSTITUTE		
Street Address:	50 FLEMINGTON ROAD		
Internal Address:	THE ROYAL CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL		
City:	PARKVILLE, VICTORIA		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	3052		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Fotal: 7		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:		62544	
Patent Number:	102	279175	
Patent Number:	982	27418	

r atent Number.	5027410
Patent Number:	10279174
Application Number:	16360769
Application Number:	16360801
Application Number:	15072864

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(949)760-9502
	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	3587074000
Email:	efiling@knobbe.com
Correspondent Name:	KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP
Address Line 1:	2040 MAIN STREET
Address Line 2:	14TH FLOOR
Address Line 4:	RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	GITP.000GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM COWAN
SIGNATURE:	/ Tom Cowan /

506373924

PATENT REEL: 054473 FRAME: 0315

DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2020	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=GIT patent assignment 230920 signed[2][2]#page1.tif		
source=GIT patent assignment 230920 signed[2][2]#page2.tif		
source=GIT patent assignment 230920 signed[2][2]#page3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GI Therapies Pty Ltd. an Australia limited company, having an address at Level 9, 31 Queen Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which patent applications have been filed and issued patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter "the Patents and Applications").

AND WHEREAS, Murdoch Children's Research Institute, an Australia not for profit medical research institute, having an address at The Royal Children's Hospital, 50 Flemington Road, Parkville, Victoria 3052 Australia (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire or confirm ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents and Applications, including: all provisional applications relating to any of the Patents and Applications; all nonprovisional applications, claiming phority to aforementioned provisional(s) and/or any of the Patents and Applications, including, all divisions, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof; all rights of priority under international Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States foreign to the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will: communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents and Applications; testify in any legal proceeding; assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Patents and Applications or any improvements made thereto; sign/execute all lawful papers; authorize the filing of, execute, and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patents and Applications including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications; and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents and Applications in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 054473 FRAME: 0317 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal as of the date indicated below.

By:

GI Therapies Pty Ltd

Murdoch Children's Research Institute

ву:	
Name:	<u> 3 AV 1 3 - F 1 SHER</u>
Title:	MANAGING DIRECTOR
Date:	SPT 23 2020

All the second

Name: James Dromey

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Date: 1/10/2020

PATENT REEL: 054473 FRAME: 0318

Docket Number: GITP.000GEN Page 3 of 3

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents

Patent No.	issue Date	Title	Attorney Docket No.
9,962,544	May 8, 2018	SYSTEM, DEVICE AND GARMENT FOR DELIVERING TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION	GITP.003APC
10,279,175	May 7, 2019	SYSTEM, DEVICE AND GARMENT FOR DELIVERING TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION	GITP.003C1
9,827,418	November 28, 2017	STIMULATION DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION	GITP.004APC
10,279,174	May 7, 2019	STIMULATION DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION	GITP.004C1

U.S. Patent Applications

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Attorney Docket No.
16/360,769	March 21, 2019	SYSTEM, DEVICE AND GARMENT FOR DELIVERING TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION	GITP.003C2
16/360,801	March 21, 2019	STIMULATION DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TRANSCUTANEOUS ELECTRICAL STIMULATION	GITP.004C2
15/072,864	March 17, 2016	METHODS OF TREATMENT OF GASTRO-MOTILITY DYSFUNCTION	GITP.005AUS

32824414

RECORDED: 11/25/2020